The Group is subject to foreign exchange fluctuations through the import and export of finished goods.
The Group also has cash and bank balances, receivables, payables and borrowings denominated in
foreign currencies. At the end of reporting period, the Group holds bank balance denominated in foreign
currencies as disclosed in Note 14(f) to the financial statements.

 The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of the foreign subsidiaries.

166

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & OTHERS

ENRA GROUP BERHAD

ANNUAL REPORT
2023

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2023

(Cont’d)

36. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 (iv) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a
reasonably possible change of exchange rates in the US Dollar (“USD”), British Pound (“GBP) and
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) against RM respectively, with all variables held constant. 3% is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

   Group Company
   2023 2022 2023 2022
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  (Loss)/Profit after tax

  USD/RM - strengthen by 3% (2022: 3%) (39) (145) - -
   - weaken by 3% (2022: 3%) 39 145 - -
  GBP/RM - strengthen by 3% (2022: 3%) 128 358 - (254)
   - weaken by 3% (2022: 3%) (128) (358) - 254
  SGD/RM - strengthen by 3% (2022: 3%) (51) - (51) -
   - weaken by 3% (2022: 3%) 51 - 51 -

37. LEGAL CLAIMS DURING THE YEAR

(a) Disputes between a contractor and ESPM Group

 Arbitration on claim against ESPML

 On 22 July 2020, ESPML, a 60% owned indirect subsidiary of the Company received from PT Cakra
Manunggal Semesta (“PT CMS”), a Notice for Arbitration to commence arbitration proceedings at the
Asian International Arbitration Centre, Kuala Lumpur.

 The alleged claim arises out of a BIMCO Standard Bareboat Charter “BARECON 2001” (“Charterparty”)
dated 16 October 2017 between ESPML and PT CMS for the vessel known as “MT. BRATASENA” and
a Settlement Agreement dated 9 December 2019 between ESPML, PT CMS, ENRA SPM Sdn. Bhd. and